

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE RITZ-CARLTON DEVELOPMENT CO., INC., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KRISHNA NARAYAN, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Hawaii**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
JED GLICKSTEIN
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Factual background.....	5
B. Court proceedings.....	7
1. Initial proceedings	7
2. This Court’s decision.....	8
3. Proceedings on remand from this Court.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
A. The Hawaii Supreme Court’s Refusal To Enforce The Arbitration Contract’s Limits On Discovery Violates The FAA.	15
1. Hawaii law impermissibly restricts the ability of parties to limit discovery in arbitration.	16
2. Hawaii’s limit on discovery restrictions impermissibly frustrates a fundamental attribute of arbitration.	18
B. The Hawaii Supreme Court’s Invalidation Of The Arbitration Contract’s Confidentiality Provision Violates The FAA.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. FAA Principles Mandate Severance Of Any Unconscionable Provisions And Enforcement Of The Agreement.	23
1. The arbitration agreement’s severance clause should have been enforced according to its plain terms.....	23
2. The Hawaii Supreme Court’s approach to severance singles out arbitration for unfavorable treatment.....	29
D. The Question Presented Here Involves Frequently Recurring Issues That Warrant Review.....	32
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX A – Opinion of the Hawaii Supreme Court on Remand (July 14, 2017)	1a
APPENDIX B – Summary Disposition Order of the Hawaii Supreme Court on Remand (July 14, 2017)	34a
APPENDIX C – Summary Disposition Order of the Hawaii Supreme Court on Remand (July 14, 2017)	37a
APPENDIX D – Hawaii Supreme Court Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration (Aug. 9, 2017).....	40a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDIX E – Hawaii Supreme Court Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration (Aug. 9, 2017).....	43a
APPENDIX F – Initial Opinion of the Hawaii Supreme Court (June 6, 2015)	46a
APPENDIX G – Opinion of the Hawaii Inter- mediate Court of Appeals (Aug. 23, 2013).....	74a
APPENDIX H – Order of the Hawaii Circuit Court of the Second Circuit (Aug. 28, 2012).....	85a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wash. 2d 331 (2004) (en banc).....	10
<i>Ai v. Frank Huff Agency</i> , 607 P.2d 1304 (Haw. 1980).....	30
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	15, 32
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Healthy Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000).....	27
<i>Ass'n of Apt. Owners of Waikoloa Beach Villas v. Sunstone Waikoloa</i> , 307 P.3d 132 (Haw. 2013).....	30
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baxter Int'l, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 297 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Beneficial Haw., Inc. v. Kida</i> , 30 P.3d 895 (Haw. 2001).....	30
<i>Booker v. Robert Half International, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2002) (per curiam)	33
<i>Cordova v. World Fin. Corp.</i> , 208 P.3d 901 (N.M. 2009)	31
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	17
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	4
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	24
<i>Gannon v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 677 (8th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	29
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006).....	33
<i>Hac v. Univ. of Haw.</i> , 102 Haw. 92 (2003).....	18
<i>Hay Grp. v. EBS Acquisition Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Kindred Hospitals East, LLC v. Estate of Klemish</i> , No. 17-365 (S. Ct.).....	5, 34
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’Ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Konno v. Cnty. of Haw.</i> , 103 Haw. 480, 2004 WL 264109 (2004).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011) (per curiam)	32, 33
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) (per curiam)	15, 33, 34
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	24
<i>Mitsubishi Motors v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth</i> , 473 US 614 (1985)	19, 25
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	25, 27
<i>Nishimoura v. Gentry Homes. Ltd.</i> , 338 P.3d 524 (Haw. 2014)	30
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012) (per curiam)	15, 32
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	15, 18
<i>In re Poly-America, L.P.</i> , 262 S.W.3d 337 (Tex. 2008)	26
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	15
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	4
<i>Zaborowski v. MHN Gov’t Servs., Inc.</i> , 601 F. App’x 461 (9th Cir. 2014).....	27
STATUTES AND RULES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	2, 3, 15, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Hawaii Revised Statutes	
§ 658A-4.....	3
§ 658A-4(b)(1)	16
§ 658A-17.....	2, 12
§ 658A-17(a)	16
§ 658A-17(b)	16
AAA Commercial Arbitration Rule R-23(a)	22
AAA Commercial Arbitration Rule R-25.....	22
CPR Administered Arbitration Rule R-20	21
JAMS Comprehensive Arbitration Rule	
26(a)-(b)	22
MISCELLANEOUS	
4 Hon. Paul A. Crotty & Robert E. Crotty, <i>Business and Commercial</i> <i>Litigation in Federal Courts</i> § 48:32 (3d ed. Supp. 2014).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Liz Kramer, <i>Hawaii Finds Arbitration Agreement With “Severe Limitations on Discovery” is Unconscionable</i> , Arbitration Nation (June 19, 2015), http://perma.cc/85PP-ZMNY	33
1 Thomas H. Oehmke & Joan M. Brovins, <i>Commercial Arbitration</i> § 10:55 (Supp. 2015).....	21
